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User Front Panel Connector

Ch1+1

Ch2-2

Ch3+3

Ch4-4

Ch5+5

Ch6-6

Ch7+7

Ch8-8

Ch9+9

Ch10-10

Ch11+11

Ch12-12

Ch13+13

Ch14-14

Ch15+15

Ch16-16

SenseGnd30

Sense_3_3V31

SenseTherm32

p3_3V_user34

GND42

FORK1_GND45

FORK2_GND46

SenseRid33

Ch17+17

Ch18-18
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Ch21+21
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Ch24-24

Uio2525

Uio2626

Uio2727

Uio2828

GND29

p3_3V_user35

p5V_user36

p5V_user37

p12V_user38

p12V_user39

m12V_user40

m12V_user41

GND43

GND44

J300A

Conn: Hd44, RtAngle, Male
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p12V_backplane

F302

Fuse: .75A, 16V, 1812, #FSMD075-1812
0.75h @ 25c (.5a @ 50c), 1.5t, .11r, .44r1, 16v

Auto-Reset Fuse, 1812 package
C303
Cap: 0.1uF 8MHz 10% 50V 0805 C
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2 D302
TVS: 14V unidr 250pF DO-214AC #SMAJ14.0A

C
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A
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D303
TVS: 14V unidr 250pF DO-214AC #SMAJ14.0A

p5V_backplane

Auto-Reset Fuse, 1812 package
C302
Cap: 0.1uF 8MHz 10% 50V 0805 C

1
A

2D301
TVS: 6V unidr 300pF DO-214AC #SMAJ6.0A

m12V_backplane F303
Fuse: .75A, 16V, 1812, #FSMD075-1812
0.75h @ 25c (.5a @ 50c), 1.5t, .11r, .44r1, 16v
Auto-Reset Fuse, 1812 package

C304
Cap: 0.1uF 8MHz 10% 50V 0805

* +3.3V User Power +-3%
* 0mA Sink
* 0 to 300mA Source
* vReg needs >= 10uF bypass caps
* vReg wants >= 10mA load
* vReg oscillates w/ cap esr < 0.3 ohms
* NO series resistance between vReg and 
Hd44 pin since we don't want voltage drop 
here.

Place LM1117 near Hd44 & pcb top or bottom rail

Vin3 Vout 2

1

Vout_Tab 4

Adj or Gnd

U300
IC: +3.3Vreg .8A 2% SOT223 #LM1117-3.3V

3.3V / 330 = 10mA quiesent, 33mW

C
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D300
TVS: 5V unidr 300pF DO-214AC #SMAJ5.0A

C301
Cap: 0.1uF 8MHz 10% 50V 0805

ONE CANNOT PUT CAPS ON HERE WITH ESR < 0.3 OHMS

Protect pcb from user

Protect pcb from user

Protect pcb from user

F300

Fuse: .75A, 16V, 1812, #FSMD075-1812

F301

Fuse: .75A, 16V, 1812, #FSMD075-1812
0.75h @ 25c (.5a @ 50c), 1.5t, .11r, .44r1, 16v

0.75h @ 25c (.5a @ 50c), 1.5t, .11r, .44r1, 16v

m12V_user_RB

p12V_user_RB

p5V_user_RB

p3_3V_user_RB

Readback (RB) traces route Mux 
voltage measurement pins directly 
to the Hd44 pins, and do not 
involve other traces. They carry 0 
current and sense the voltage at 
these pins.

No series resistance between vReg and Hd44 due to Voltage drop

0 to 220mA sink, 0mA source, User Power

0 to 220mA sink, 0mA source, User Power

0 to 220mA sink, 0mA source, User Power

p5V_backplane

Place near Fuse

Place near Fuse

Place near Fuse

Place near Fuse

Place near Fuse

i Layout Directive

Routing Track Width: 100

iLayout Directive

Routing Track Width: 2500.25" trace & very short

SenseGnd

Direct to Pin 34

Direct to Pin 36

Direct to Pin 38

Direct to Pin 40

Sense_3_3V

SenseTherm

SenseRid

Place near top/bot rail

Place near top/bot rail

Place near top/bot rail

p3_3V_user_PIN Direct to Pin 34+12V +- 1.2V

-12V +- 1.2V

+5V +- .5V

+12V +- 1.2V

-12V +- 1.2V

+5V +- .5V

+5V +- .5V

+3.3V +- .1V

The i51x has a resistor between SenseRid

pin and gnd, and w/ this 11K to 4.55V, we
can read the voltage here and calc the i51x

Resistor value to identify the i51x type.

Measure Temp on i51x Wiring Box
Measure 3.3Vref on i51x Wiring Box
Measure GND on i51x Wiring Box

Measure Rid Resistor ohms on i51x

HD44 Connector at Front Panel (user signals)

Hd44_Uio25

Hd44_Uio[25..28]

Hd44_Uio26
Hd44_Uio27
Hd44_Uio28

Ch[1..24] Ch[1..24]

Hd44_Uio[25..28]

Direct to Pin 42

R301 Res: 10M .1W 1% 0805

Reduce Rfi on these when floating

C300
Cap: 10uF 1MHz 10% 6.3V 0805

R300
Res: 0.33ohm .1W 5% 0805

i Layout Directive

Routing Track Width: 100

i Layout Directive

Routing Track Width: 100

i Layout Directive

Routing Track Width: 100

i Layout Directive

Routing Track Width: 100

i Layout Directive

Routing Track Width: 100

i Layout Directive

Routing Track Width: 100

R302 Res: 10M .1W 1% 0805

R303 Res: 10M .1W 1% 0805

R304 Res: 10M .1W 1% 0805

GND1

GND2

GND3

GND4

GND5

GND6

GND7

S1111

z NoPART: iStamping: PCB Can for Db25-Hd44 Conn, gwi file: EMIsheild-HD44
i4xx RFI Conn Shield, 4 sides, solders to pcb
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5 4

RN4
Res4: 1K .12W 5%

R34
ResTF: 11K .06W 0.5% 0603

Protect mux from overvoltage and esd

Readback 3.3Vref voltage

i Net Classqa

i Net Classqa

i Net Classqa

i Net Classqa

i Net Classqa

i Net Classqa

i Net Classqa

+3.3V

p4_55Vpwr

18

27

6 3

5 4

RN15
Res4: 1K .06W 1%

p4_55Vpwrp4_55V_RB +4.55V +- 0.162V

GND GND

18

27

6 3

5 4

RN300
Res4: 1K .06W 1%

GND_Hd44_P42_RB

i Net Classqa

NEEDS CAREFUL ROUTING
DUE TO HIGH R-source

1 8

2 7

63

54

CN17 Cap4: 0.001uF 100MHz 20% 50V x7r

The 0.75A fuse is not safe > 220mA if it has seen shorts,
heat, & is in high ambient temp (ref: i4xx testing.xls).

The 0.75A fuse is not safe > 220mA if it has seen shorts,
heat, & is in high ambient temp (ref: i4xx testing.xls).


